

No. 99-8508

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DANNY LEE KYLLO, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DEBORAH WATSON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
The use of a thermal imager to detect heat emanating from the exterior of petitioner’s house did not constitute a search within the meaning of the Fourth Amendment .....	14
A. Technological observations of the home may implicate Fourth Amendment rights, but not every such observation is a “search” .....	16
B. Observation from a public place of an area exposed to the public is not ordinarily a search .....	20
C. The use of technology to observe an area exposed to the public does not constitute a search when private areas and activities are not observed .....	22
D. The use of the thermal imager in this case did not constitute a search .....	25
E. The government’s inference that the heat it observed emanating from the exterior had an inside source did not transform the use of the imager into a search .....	28
F. The thermal imager is not the functional equivalent of a device that can “see” into the interior of the home .....	31
Conclusion .....	37

## IV

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Air Pollution Variance Bd. of Colo. v. Western Alfalfa Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 861 (1974) .....	21, 22, 29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1462 (2000) .....	20
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986) ...	17, 20, 21, 23, 25
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988) .....	29
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986) .....	17, 22, 23, 27, 32, 33
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989) .....	17, 21, 23
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978) .....	5
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	10, 14, 16, 25, 32
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	35
<i>On Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952) .....	24
<i>Pennsylvania v. Gindlesperger</i> , 743 A.2d 898 (1999), petition for cert. pending, No. 99-1553 .....	15
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984) .....	19
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	14, 16, 17, 29
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983) .....	18, 24, 32
<i>United States v. Cusumano</i> , 83 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	36
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987) .....	25
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 34 F.3d 992 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>United States v. Ishmael</i> , 48 F.3d 850 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 818 (1995) .....	15, 27
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	24
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984) .....	18, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983) .....	17, 24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 274 U.S. 559 (1927) .....	18, 23, 24, 32
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 46 F.3d 668 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 879 (1995) .....	15
<i>United States v. Pinson</i> , 24 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1057 (1994) .....	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	25
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 62 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1220 (1996) .....	15
Constitution and statute:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1) .....	2, 5
Miscellaneous:	
<i>In Pursuit of Luxury</i> , Consumer Reports, Nov. 2000 .....	27
